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Election Meetings Addressed by the Prime Minister

401 J 8hri Balraj Madhok: . L 8hri Alsar:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that New Delhi Municipal Committee made arrangements for the election meetings adckessed by 8hri Jawaharlal Nehru in New Delhi on the 22nd February, 1962;

(b) whether any payment was made by the Congress Organisation to New Delhi Municipal Committee for that;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Health (8hri Karmarkar): (a) No except that some pipe barricading was provided by the New Delhi Municipal Committee which is normally done at the instance of the Police in the case of all V.I.Ps.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
Bailway Passenpr Fares and

Frei&"ht Rates
r Shri 8ad.ban Gnpta:

402. ~ 8bri Tangamani:
l Sbri Warior:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal to enhance passenger fares and freight rates for the Railways is under the consideration of Government or of the Railway Board;

(b) if so, the nature of the proposal;
and

(c) when it is proposed to give effect to the increased rates?

The Depaty Minister of Railways
(8bri 8. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c).
In view of the budgetary implications involved, the present Government are unable to give any infol'mation at this stage as to whether there are proposals to enhance passenger fares and freight rates on the railways.

Agricultural Credit BalIk

403. 8bri Ram Krlshan Gupta: Will the Minister of FOOd and Aviculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal to establish an Agricultural Credit Bank has been considered; and

(b) if so, with what result?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. 8. Deshmakh): (a) and (b). It is
not clear as to whether the Hon'ble Member is referring to any cooperative bank for meeting the short term and medium term needs of agriculturists or to a development finance corporation for meeting the relatively longer term needs of the agrilcultu-
rists. If it is the former. the Minister for Community Development and Cooperation has already given the answer in reply to Starred Question
No. 284 on the 24th February, 1961.
If it is the latter. then the question is under consideration in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic
Affairs).
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Ratlam-BanlIwara Railway Line

406. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the-Minister of Railways be pleased to state the date by which the work of construction of overhead bridges at the two railway crossing in Bikaner City according to the approved scheme will be taken in hand to mitigate the sufferings of the people?

The Deputy Miinster of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): The State Government has agreed to acquire, at their cost. necessary lands and ,premises outside the Railway limits, for' the pur·pose of constructing the two road overhridges. Provision for these bridges has been made in the Northern Railway's Works Programme for 1962-63 and the plans and estimate, are being finalised in consultation with the State Government. The work, will be physically taken up as soon as the Government of Rajasthan acquire and make available the necessary land for the approaches.

Railway Line from Churu to Nohar

40'7. Shri Karnl Slnghji: Will the-Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a propo!t8l for laying a railway line from Churu to·
Nohar via Taranagar to provide·
amenity to the public of that area and to open the interior for trade;.
and

